

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE P.SREE SUDHA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1715 OF 2023 AND 1076 OF 2023**

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1715 OF 2023 :

Between:

Varala Vinod Kumar, S/o. Prakash Rao, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H-No.1-78, Suraram Village, Qutbullapur Municipality, Medchal Malkajgiri District.

Revision Petitioner/Appellant/Defendant

AND

Jaisimha Pendyal, S/o Pendyal Gopal, 55 years Business, R/o Plot No. 408 Sri Swamy Arcade Bapujinagar Bowenpally Hyderabad

Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the revision by setting aside the order dated 27-01-2023 passed in CMA 28/2022 on the file of the Learned II Addl., District Judge at medchal and Consequently dismiss the petition in IA 12/2022 in OS 55/2022 on the file of the II Addl., Junior Civil Judge cum IX Addl., MM Medchal;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI BANKATLAL MANDHANI Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI GADDAM SRINIVAS Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1076 OF 2023 :

Between:

Jaisimha Pendyal, S/o. Pendyal Gopal, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No.408, Sri Swamy Arcade, Bapujinagar, Bowenpally, Hyderabad

Petitioner/Respondent/Plaintiff

AND

Varala Vinod Kumar, S/o. Prakash Rao, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H-No.1-78, Suraram Village, Qutbullapur Municipality, Medchal Malkajgiri District.

**Respondent/Appellant/
Defendant**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 27.1.2023 passed in C.M.A.No.28 of 2022 on the file of the II Additional District Judge, at Medchal;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated 27.1.2023 passed in C.M.A.No.28 of 2022 on the file of the II Additional District Judge, at Medchal, and pass such other order or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case., Pending disposal of CRP 1076 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI GADDAM SRINIVAS Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI R RANGANATHAN Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Both the learned counsel present.

At request, list on 15.10.2024.

Till then, both the parties are directed to maintain status-quo existing as on today.


**SD/-P.Ch. NAGABHUSHAMBA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District Judge, at Medchal
2. Varala Vinod Kumar, S/o. Prakash Rao, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H-No.1-78, Suraram Village, Qutbullapur Municipality, Medchal Malkajgiri District.
3. Jaisimha Pendyal, S/o Pendyal Gopal, 55 years Business, R/o Plot No. 408 Sri Swamy Arcade Bapujinagar Bowenpally Hyderabad (2 and 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI BANKATLAL MANDHANI, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI GADDAM SRINIVAS, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

PSS, J

DATED:20/09/2024

NOTE: LIST ON 15.10.2024.

ORDER

CRP.No.1715 AND 1076 of 2023

STATUS QUO

